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Abstract

As the safe, reliable, comfortable and high-speed passenger rail
is expected to contribute significantly to intercity passenger travel,
lack of good access or egress transport services at Taiwan HSR
stations may create potential problems. The objectives of this
research are to develop disaggregate mode choice models that can
identify important variables influencing the choice of HSR egress
modes, and to propose strategies for improvement of accessibility to
HSR stations. Because the Taiwan HSR is not yet available, the
stated preference approach was applied to collect data on behavioral
response to egress modes. The empirical results of the multinomial
logit and nested logit choice models reveal that egress time, egress
cost, personal income, number of baggage, and pay or reimburse
travel expense are significant variables associated with the choice
of HSR egress modes. The planned or new egress mode services,
such as rapid transit systems and rail branch lines, can attract
significant proportions of potentail HSR travelers. Respondents are
more sensitive to the changes in egress time than egress cost,
especially for public modes of transportation. Suggestions on
improvements of HSR access or egress mode services are proposed.

Keywords: High speed rail, Egress mode, Stated preference ,Logit
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£4 B PER ~0.022(-5. 246)| -0.024(-5.46) | -0.043(-9. 76)
P |(BERESA ~0.003(-4. 034)| -0.006(-5.65) |-0.014(-12.74)
- wil B AR 0.060(16.25) | 0.049(13.89) | 0.0409(11.26)
* (HFR) |3+42d 0.017¢6.77) | 0.049(13.54) | 0.0409(11.87)
# Fhdk [T R 0.741(11.57) | 0.557(9.48) | 0.442(7.20)
2 Pz 2.808(11.80) | 0.773(8.00) | 0.571(8.02)
# # ol R 1.621(13.49) | 1.414(8.53) | 1.763(11.12)
# u) 8 ¥ 0.693(4.29) | 0.950(4.63) 1.906(7.61)

2% |2 1.461(12.53) | 2.238(13.89) | 1.403(9.949)
$ i B2 HEm i Sk iE LLOO) -3335. 387 -3339. 781 -3162. 831
W gib G F RO 2 $lcpeir S LL(m)|  -2810. 367 -3050. 714 -2771. 524
Yo a2 S Bk 17 S8 & LL(B) ~1970. 980 ~2532. 544 ~1787. 733
Rk FHR P 0. 41 0.24 0. 44
BT FERS 0. 30 0.17 0. 36
B E(/ P 440 240 184
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HHyp AT E

82

# 7 % F e-Thesys(94 5§ & i)




r A BRI E

5.2.2

>\_

'i"flj’}r

-\-l\

=
5
®

iy
1\3 g

e
¥ B

RN DA
-\N

.18
o
ol

%

2 05-1 2 4
T
AR
0.812 & - &
5 k4

I S
PN EF
N t;

nd

ARG

B
7}L —

v A

é@ﬁ%$°

wiER K

¥

l:E’;)"Ff’]"ﬁﬁ
5 oo -8 2 0,231~
R F

B A PE B

EERE2FY

EAREFEHEESN

v IR AR S
%iﬁ
B

B A

R

5
_\ g

A
fs > A F {7
BRER B
5-2 o

imwwﬁznﬂ

‘E'

fuy'

F_k

AN

m-ﬂ:;\ - (L

W)

fo & m o C Y e 4 e T i Ap

h-2 i
g Rl kRN
% ¥ i

i e
CARIR O

P RERI RER KD
e e 0.586 ~ &
PRt ] o R PRI K B R
PR EEFREESCE A
84.36~ S -5 @ BRI B
¥R E (.05 T e+ @ 3.84)

e
=N

?
= 0.606

s

SRR

NN
LR
60.13 -
135.97

I

oW owE A R

~ B PR
I

1 &

BEEESARIABEIEA AL ABERERF L -

83 # 7 % & e-Thesys(94 £ # &)



SR R RS L R

% 5-2 RBERELELNEBLIEHES
% it i gy
Bzt A=t A=k

4 KA-pe @ 0.897 (1.94) 2.889 (7.40) 3.569 (5.80)
% BB 0.421 (1.13) 1.387 (3.94) 1.096 (3.79)
¥ Wd-p o 2.535 (7.84) | 2.977 (10.71) 2.427 (9.61)
e T YT 1.894 (5.31) 2.607 (8.65) 1.440 (5.84)
¥ e d -8.629 (-8.45) | -5.026 (-7.110) | 0.902 (2.35)
#* BiF 3.494 (11.30) | 3.361 (12.55) -

v 4B 2.955 (9.29) | 3.241 (12.23) | 3.228 (12.81)

o 0.813 (1.98) 1.965 (6.93) 2.339 (8.26)
£4 |RuRiETER -0.009 (-2.15) | -0.011 (-3.19) | -0.039 (-7.22)
R (BT -0.002 (-3.31) | -0.005 (-5.68) | -0.014 (-13.83)
3 P 5B P TR 0.006 (16.24) | 0.028 (7.53) 0.035 (6.81)
* (HF a3+ 0.002 (6.77) | 0.045 (11.61) | 0.039 (11.12)
¥ TR D R 0.741 (11.57) | 0.428 (8.59) 0.485 (8.45)
e PAed 2.808 (11.80) | 0.736 (7.01) 0.565 (7.58)
% 'ea -l XL 1.621 (13.49) | 1.391 (9.00) 0.485 (8.45)
#% ) 1% 3 4% 0.693 (4.29) 0.426 (3.45) 1.247 (5.34)

N P Aed 1.460 (12.53) | 2.214 (13.38) | 2.113 (11.06)
i ’Zj_'i ,"_,m 0.404 (4.04) | 0.472 (10.64) 0.684 (2.48)
73 B R
B pEaopcw 0.122 (16.9) | 0.120 (27.28) | 0.233 (3.79)

Lt
$8ci B2 HBcpmo slkc® LL(0)|  -3335. 387 -3339. 781 -3162. 831
PR FWSLHERISE | o)) 567 3050, 714 9771, 524
& LL(m)
Yo 2. Sl i1 Sk i@ LL(B) -1940. 915 -2490. 363 ~1719. 749
ESTE I B S Pk 0. 42 0.25 0. 46
Pk F R, 0.39 0.18 0.37
P O (/] ) 270 132 167
# ik 1518 1560 1521
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SRR B RS T ERLET
% 5-3 cABdEsE 3 R E EHHN

3 5 e
+ [g2-prAm 1.689(4.16) 1.631(3.27) 1. 728(4.02)
% |2 -Ru 0.942(4. 32) 0.343(0.855) | -0.375(-0.84)
#o|pEop A 1.605(9.54) 2.328(7.79) 1. 749(5. 74)
T |@p-pu 0.116(0.51) 1.342(3.794) | 0.779(1.68)
¥ | -3.419(-7.01) | -1.169(-0.63) | 0.061(0.16)
L NEE | 2.401(16. 24) - -

N 2.33(14.32) 3.736(12.340) | 2.182(6.80)
#H 7 (AE)
£4 (B ERER -0.014(-11.06) | -0.028(-4.53) | -0.032(-4.72)
£ 3 JFREN -0.010(-2.52) | -0.011(-8.45) | -0.005(-5. 86)
R KEpAR 0.043(11.91) 0.053(15.11) | 0.042(14.53)
%2 |(FR) |34 0. 057(15. 55) 0.048(17.01) | 0.039(16.81)
¥ |Fidk |2 R 0.206(3.761) 0.662(10.79) | 0.844(13.75)
T g TR 1.863(12.15) 1. 289(5. 99) 1.867(6.01)
2 |y g 2.351(10. 32) 2.444(9.54) | 2.809(7.04)
. PN e d 1.826(11.70) 1.782(15.12) | 1.119(11.70)
$dcs F 2 Hcmin Sk iE LL(O) ~3156. 592 ~3035. 620 ~2959. 729
B RS 2 Rl Sk -2818. 878 ~2675. 149 -2483. 248
& LL(m)
Yo 2 ¥ 8 i 5.8 & LL(B) ~1752. 843 ~2031. 785 ~1964. 291
L1k FHR 0. 45 0.33 0. 34
B i FHS 0.38 0. 24 0.21
B B/ ] ) 84 153 384
¥ & 1518 1560 1521
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Yok Bk ek
4 |gE-pe 1.089(1.90) | 2.101¢5.592) | 2.172(5.02)
% B3R -0.023(-0.11) | 0.542(1.211) | 0.186(0.42)
¥ o|ME-p s 0.82(4.77) 2.881(2.583) | 3.179(12.34)
G- R ¥ -0.199(-0. 652) | 2.202(4.65) 2.35(6.70)
¥ |iapd ~4.501(-7.35) | -0.358(-0.41) | 0.012(0.03)
& |piE 1.251(7.94) - -

N 2.121(13.56) | 3.150(14.21) | 2.10(7.03)
L4 Bk -0.033(-3.813) | -0.031(-4.83) | -0.030(-4. 85)
Bl mim L& ~0.014(-8.53) | -0.012(-8.45) | -0. 005(-5. 89)
4 e KB p AR 0.039(6.26) | 0.047(11.16) | 0.037(10.94)
F |(FR) ;342 0.055(10.53) | 0.046(14.03) | 0.039(15.59)
#FoO|FiE (T RE 0.208(3.75) | 0.658(10.28) | 0.791(11.631)
T | h R 1.61(9.86) 1.121(5.35) | 1.376(4.43)
% |4 18 33 1.49(5. 32) 1.802(6.33) | 1.151(3.48)
¥ a3 |ad 1.81(10.52) 1.791(14.90) | 1.118(10.68)
¢ |wE-pem, 0. 719(2. 55) 0.821(2.1) 0. 761(2.69)
7R R
® (@E-pem, 0.313(7.19) 0.534(4.76) | 0.187(11.95)
-

S B2 HEMNIKE -3156. 592 -3035. 620 -2959. 729
LL(0)
B HiEF 2 HEmir S| -2818.878 -2675. 149 -2483. 248
# & LL(m)
Yo a2 $H B 11 3 8 & LL(B) -1595. 625 -1937. 328 -1935. 919
£3 FHSp 0. 50 0. 36 0.35
PG FHG 0.43 0.28 0.22
R O (/] ) 141 155 360
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255 CSAIRAEABBYPLMEFEFEIRGFTLAEHE
FEPEIRELE
iE SR T AR P S S
Eo TR RESE R

PR E LA E | R | 4P e HE | LH (o @ ¥# {7

TR R p AR B2
QT B p (R (-0.235 | 0.040 | 0.008 | 0.014 | 0.058 | 0.029 | 0.018 | 0.002 | 0.002
T B HE | 0.018 [ -0.185 | 0.007 | 0.025 | 0.052 | 0.040 | 0.025 | 0.003 | 0.001
WA g FE | 0.025 | 0.042 | ~1.046 | 0.733 | 0.017 | 0.067 | 0.043 | 0.005 | 0.001
T Brat] 0.023 | 0.092 | 0.465 | ~0.603 | 0.020 | 0.064 | 0.039 | 0.004 | 0.001
g d 0.031 | 0.059 | 0.003 | 0.006 |~-0.092 | 0.011 | 0.007 | 0.001 | 0.001
HiE 0.024 | 0.068 | 0.020 | 0.029 | 0.018 |-0.209 | 0.040 | 0.005 | 0.001
5 0.024 | 0.069 | 0.020 | 0.030 | 0.018 | 0.066 |-0.257| 0.005 | 0.001
N 0.024 | 0.069 | 0.020 | 0.030 | 0.018 | 0.066 | 0.041 | 0.812 | 0. 001
# 7 0.024 | 0.074 | 0.020 | 0.033 | 0.019 | 0.071 | 0.044 | 0.005 |-0.056
EE s BB LI RS AR

FER T ARME BB EEE

PR AR | D e (HIE s (0B | HiF

PR BE |pAR| BE | 2
QT B p [ -0.336 | - | 0.002| - | 0.094 | 0.006 | 0.0020.001| -
QT B EE [ 0.026 | - ] 0.002 | - | 0.09 | 0.009 | 0.003|0.001| -
o pFE | 0037 | - | -0.2719| - | 0.028 | 0.015 |0.005|0.002 | -
8 Bi¥ 0.032 | - | o0.124 | - |0.037 | 0.013 | 0.005 | 0.001 [ -
Al 0.043 | - | 0.001 - | -0.164 | 0.002 | 0.001 | 0.002 | -
HiE 0.035 | - | 0.005| - |0.032 | -0.045 | 0.005 | 0.001 | -
- 4 0.034 | - | 0.005 | - |0.032 | 0.014 |[-0.0310.001 | -
N 0.034 | - | 0.005 | - |0.032| 0.014 |0.005|-0.054| -
# 7 0.035 | - | 0.005| - |0.034 | 0.001 |0.005|0.001 | -
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SRS ULEE UE AR A
FE pAE oY BB KN R E AR
R R TR AR S

PR TR | g | R | e (HE |G |22 | H 6

pimRE | EE | p AR RS
B p R | -0.439 | 0.186 | 0.021 0.029 0.043 | 0.074 | 0.074 |0.020| 0.001
T B 4R 0.077 [=0.315 | 0.009 | 0.049 0.021 | 0.075 | 0.076 |0.021| 0.001
WhpFH 0.040 | 0.039 | =1.236 | 0.803 0.022 | 0.090 | 0.092 |0.025| 0.001
W 0.026 | 0.113 | 0.427 | =0.586 | 0.017 | 0.092 | 0.091 [0.025| 0.001
B i 0.029 | 0.034 | 0.008 | 0.012 | =0.121 | 0.029 | 0.029 [{0.008| 0.001
FiE 0.032 | 0.080 | 0.022 | 0.042 0.019 | =0.306| 0.091 |0.025| 0.001
i 0.031 | 0.081 | 0.022 | 0.043 0.019 | 0.091 |=0.3530.025| 0.001
A: 0.032 | 0.081 | 0.022 | 0.043 0.019 | 0.092 | 0.092 |=0.667 0.001
7 0.033 | 0.091 | 0.022 | 0.051 0.019 | 0.103 | 0.103 |0.027 | =0.07
E 2 A3 5P BABAEE N R R

i@i 3z {7 ﬁv AERE R LR EPE

R AR R e | PR (HEE (LM g Hh

PR EE p AR RS
kB p B | 1584 - 0.011 - 0.123 | 0.029 | 0.015 |0.006 -
R B dRiE 0.211 - 0.005 - 0.066 | 0.030 | 0.017 |0.007 -
WhpTE 0.110 - -0. 608 - 0.065 | 0.037 | 0.018 |0.008 -
W ¥ 0. 066 - 0.208 - 0.054 | 0.036 | 0.020 |0.008 -
A D 0.078 - 0.004 - =0.371 | 0.012 | 0.006 |0.003 -
FiE 0. 085 - 0.011 - 0.059 [=0.123 | 0.019 |0.008 -
- 48 0.084 - 0.011 - 0.058 | 0.037 [=0.0750.008 -
A 0.085 - 0.011 - 0.059 | 0.037 | 0.020 |=0.140 -
W {7 0. 087 - 0.011 - 0.060 | 0.041 | 0.022 |0.009 -
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%5-T SsAIsaRpteiTEFsz
EiIT A AR BEMPEIREHEE
FE oy cAY I S BABAEEE KN R E AR
FER TR E HEP I R

B PE R R R | e (o |nB | HiF

AR | HE PR | 8
JE B EE 0759 | 0.109 | 0.017 | 0.017 | 0.304 [0.075|0.032]0.002
A B 0.082 | =0.650 | 0.025 | 0.111 | 0.101 |0.198|0.084 |0.004
W p AR 0.079 | 0.142 | -1.618 | 0.688 | 0.117 |0.3050.130|0.008
WP 0.036 | 0.379 | 0.397 | =0.3859 | 0.054 |0.278(0.115/0.005
A @ 0.117 | 0.069 | 0.013 | 0.012 | =0.262 |0.051 |0.022|0.002
- 48 0.064 | 0.244 | 0.062 | 0.092 | 0.087 |-0.725|0.127 |0.006
O] 0.061 | 0.247 | 0.061 | 0.096 | 0.087 |0.307 [-1.095| 0.006
# {7 0.067 | 0.347 | 0.062 | 0.182 | 0.052 |0.437|0.178 {-0.127
FE u pAYE S BB §OE R E AR

FE AL AD BEM 21 ESE

A A E | | | e o4 (2E | H (T

PR &z | p AR BE B
i op AR [ -1.404 - 0.008 - 0.512 |0.029]0.009| -
A B 0.175 - 0.012 - 0.217 |0.074]0.024| -
W p AR 0.153 - -0. 744 - 0.255 |0.116]0.035| -
W 0.073 - 0.178 - 0.122 10.099{0.033| -
el 0.196 - 0. 007 - —0.527 | 0.020|0.006| -
- 48 0.122 - 0. 029 - 0.194 |=0.270| 0. 036 | -
] 0.119 - 0. 029 - 0.194 |0.114|-0.311 -
# {7 0.125 - 0. 026 - 0.138 |0.156]0.054| -
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CfT R AME BEPAIEEE
F L SR E T S SN SR =
B R AT RS

PEE R e | eE ) e HIE a8 | s

TR E f R R | 8
Q55 B p AR -0.499 | 0.101 | 0.022 | 0.023 | 0.143 |0.063]0.019 |0.001
sk B BeiE | 0.058 [ 0,542 | 0.046 | 0.143 | 0.038 |0.182]0.054 |0.001
¥ p 7 | 0.054 | 0.188 | ~1.246 | 0.485 | 0.062 |0.274|0.082]0.002
B i 0.029 | 0.385 | 0.330 |-0.820| 0.027 |0.1940.0570.001
el 0.067 | 0.035 | 0.013 | 0.010 | ~0.144 | 0.0320.010 |0.002
PiF 0.050 | 0.261 | 0.094 | 0.098 | 0.048 |-0.618/ 0.0760.001
N 0.047 | 0.262 | 0.093 | 0.100 | 0.049 |0.258 |-0.966/ 0. 001
# {7 0.032 | 0.153 | 0.021 | 0.010 | 0.001 |0.0240.002 [-0.080

oA 3 B 2R SABAEEE KV R F AR

FE N WE AT AR E o B E

A E|LA R R 2| P HE (o2 | H T

PR EE | p R &S B
QA p AR L092 - 0.011 = 0.341 |0.027(0.006| -
JoiE B dmiE | 0,146 - 0. 025 - 0.091 |0.077[0.018| -
Wi pEE | 0117 - 0. 65 - 0.152 |0.080|0.026| -
PR 0. 065 - 0. 170 - 0.064 |0.014(0.019| -
el 0.133 - 0.008 - 1 -0.346 |0.014|0.003| -
BIF 0.105 - 0. 049 - 0.118 |-0.263|0.025| -
N 0.103 - 0. 049 - 0.121 |0.109 [-0.811| -
# {7 0.011 - 0.121 - 0.101 |0.120[0.005| -
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SRCE- AR TR AN S L A R A A

PR RE | p AR EE &
JosE B p AR L0.793 | 0.134 | 0.026 | 0.089 | 0.141 |0.133 | 0.001
JoyE B gRiE | 0.093 | -0.510 | 0.034 | 0.166 | 0.070 |0.193 | 0.001
WHp =@ | 0.058 | 0.106 [ -0.883 | 0.406 | 0.082 |0.269 | 0.001
o R 0.047 | 0.135 | 0.096 | =0.423 | 0.050 |0.226 | 0.001
A 0.077 | 0.051 | 0.0180 | 0.052 | ~0.224 | 0.084 | 0.000
P 0.054 | 0.117 | 0.054 | 0.173 | 0.068 |-0.637| 0.001
# 17 0.083 | 0.173 | 0.084 | 0.178 | 0.058 |0.172 | ~0.064

9 A3 oP SABAEEEE U R E B EE

EE FE T ABRE JEPE I EMSE

SRR R e A A A

piTR| RE §ER| BE | 2
JE B p AR LT - 0.016 - 0.427 [0.033| -
B B | 0.204 - 0. 020 - 0.194 [0.047| -
WopEE | 0.124 - |0.511| - 0.209 [0.068| -
o R 0.104 - 0. 056 - 0.140 {0.056| -
A 0.172 - 0.011 - | -0.619 |0.021| -
P 0.116 - 0. 030 - 0.179 [-0.157| -
# {7 0.124 - 0.021 - 0.102 [0.039| -
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Jas[pae| pe | per | a2 [He
pER| B | pER| Bx | 2
i@ p v | -0.847 | 0.167 | 0.028 | 0.104 | 0.184 |0.0360.002
R B R 0.130 | =0.421 | 0.021 0.148 | 0.094 |0.0430.003
Wap TR 0.120 | 0.115 [ =1.856 | 0.989 | 0.123 |0.071|0.003

W R 0.091 | 0.174 | 0.177 [ =0.522 | 0.089 |0.058]0.002
Al 0.131 | 0.081 | 0.019 | 0.072 [-0.266 |0.025]0.003
O] 0.100 | 0.152 | 0.047 | 0.182 | 0.100 |-0.789 0.003
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